
STATE OF MINNESO'l'A/DEPl-ffiTMENT OF' LABOR AND INDUSTRY

CERTIFICATION OF PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR AND,
WAGE RATES IN AITKIN, BENTON, CHISAGO, CROW
WING, ISANTI, JACKSON, KANABEC, MARTIN, MCLEOD,

'MEEKER, MILLE LACS, NOBLES, PINE, ROCK, SIBLEY,
WASECA, AND WRIGHT COUNTIES, FOR ALL CLASSES
OF LABOR AND MEClffiNICS COMMONLY EMPLOYED IN
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.

CERTIFIED PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTION 177.42-44 (1974) AS AMENDED

TO:

FROM:

CERTIFIED BY:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF AERONAUTICS
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
HISTORICAL SOCIETY
STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
STATE ZOOLOGICAL BOARD
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
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HARRY D~' PETERSON, COMMISSIONER
f

DATE: October 8, 1979

TIME PERIOD INCLUDED IN SURVEY:

December 1, 1977 - December 1, 1978

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers
and mechanics to be ernployed on State contract building construction
work are eight hours per day and forty hours per calendar week.
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County

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

Aitkin

Building Construction
BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W VAC. ·PENSION TRNG.

Laborers

*Bituminous, raker, floater and
utility man

Common Laborer

Bricklayer Tender

*Mason Tender

*Plaster Tender

Power Equipment Operators

*Crane Operator w~th 135' Boom,
(.'>: .... '. uding jib

*~.. E.;, ;,.:llt, bituminous stabilizer
pJc.\klt operator

*Bitwninous spreader & finishing
operator (Power)

*Bituminous spreader & bituminous
finishing machine operator
(helper) (power)

*Front end loader operator, all types
30 h.p. and over

*Grader or motor patrol, finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

*Grader operator (motor patrol)

*Mechanic or Welder

*Oilers, (power shovel, crane, drag­
line)

*Roller operator, self-propelled
roller for compaction, including
stabilized base

*Roller operator, over·6 tons for
bituminous finishing and/or wearing
courses

*Rubber-tired farm tractor, backhoe
attachment

6.95

6.95

7.05

6.95

6.95

11.40

7.00

8.25

7.75

11.20

10.85

7.00

5.50

10.00

9.85

8.50

4.75

.35

.35

.35

.35

.35

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.15

.15

.15

.15

.15

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Aitkin (cont.)

Building Construction
BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.025

.025

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.30

8%

.56

.56

VAC. PENSION TRNG.

.50

11%

1.02

1.02

4%

.50

.50

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.40

.895

.895

.40

H & W

8.17

5.55

8.62

7.25

7.50

8.45

10.63

11.40

11.28

11.20

10.85

10.45

10.45

11.02

10.70

11.03

11.095

11.43

11.31·

7.92

Power Equipment Operators (cont.)

*Tractor operator, D2, TD6, or similar
h.p. with power takeoff 5.25

*Tractor operator, over D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff 10.00

*Trenching machine operator (sewer,
water, gas)

*Truck crane operator

*Forklift

*Hoist Engineer (1 drum)

*Pile Driving Operator

*Pump or conveyor operator

*Welding machine operator

Truck Drivers

*Boom and "A" Frame Driver

*Self-propelled packer operator

*Truck Driver (hauling machinery for
contractors own use including
operation of hand or power operated
winches)

*Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

*Four axle unit

*Five axle unit

Special Crafts

Bricklayers

Carpenters

*Carpet/Linoleum Layers

Cement Masons

Electricians

*Elevator Constructor

*Elevator Constructor Helpers

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



County

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

Aitkin (cont.)

VAC. PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Special Crafts (cont.)

*Glaziers

*Ironworkers

*Lathers

*Painters

*Plasterers

Plumbers

*Roofers

Sheetmetal Workers

*Sprinklerfitters

....... *Tapers

*Terrazzo Workers

*Terrazzo Worker Helpers

*Tile Layer/Setter

*Tile Layer/Setter Helpers

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR

10.03

11.65

,10.45

9.10

11.095

10.06

9.60

10.81

11.93

10.00

11.27

10.26

10.75

9.85

H & W

.75

.40

.40

.53

.40

.75

.64

.64

.62

.62

.75

1. 00

.30

1.25

.66

.60

.80

.25

.55

1.05

.25

.69

.50

.50

.04

.06

.03

.08

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications m~y develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the state will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours per
day and forty hours per calendar week.



County

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

Benton

Building Construction
BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W VAC. PENSION TRNG.

8.50

8.00

6.50

8.75

11.20 .55 .50 .05

10.85 .55 .50 .05

10.45 .55 .50 .05

8.17 .50 .50

5.55

Laborers

*Bituminous, raker, floater and
utility man

Bricklayer Tender

Common Laborer

*Mason Tender

Power Equipment Operators

*Crane Operator with 135' Boom,
excluding jib

Bituminous spreader & finishing
operator (power)

*Bituminous spreader & finishing
machine operator (helper) (power)

Front end loader operator, all types
30 h.p. and over

Grader or motor patrol, finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

*Oilers (power shovel, crane,drag­
line)

*Roller operator, over 6 tons for
bituminous finishing and/or wearing
courses

Rubber-tired farm tractor, backhoe
attachment

Tractor operator, D2, TD6, or similar
h.p. with power takeoff

Tractor operator, over D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

*Hoist engineer (1 drum)

*Pile Driving Operator

Welding Machine Operator

Truck Drivers

*Boom and "A" Frame Driver

*Self-propelled Packer Operator

8.70

8.80

8.70

8.80

11.40

9.00

7.75

8.50

8.75

10.·00

.35

.35

.35

.35

.55

.55

.15

.15

.15

.15

.50

.50

.05

.05

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



County

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

Benton (cont.)

Building Construction

Truck Drivers (cont.)

*Truck Driver (hauling machinery for
contractors own use including
operation of hand or power operated
winches)

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

Four axle unit

Five axle unit

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR

8.62

7.35

7.50

7.10

H & W

.50

VAC. PENSION TRNG.

.50

Special Crafts

Asbestos Worker

Bricklayer

Carpenter

Cement Mason

Electrician

*Elevator Constructor

*Elevator Constructor Helper

Glazier

Ironworker

*Painter

Plumbers

Roofer

Sheetmetal Worker

*Tapers

*Tile Setter/Layer

"*Tile Setter/Layer Helpers

11.13

8.50

8.25

10.00

9.40

11.31

7.92

10.03

5.50

7.90

8.65

9.60

10.97

9.50

10.75

6.00

.70

.20

.895

.895

.30

.52

.62

1.00

1.02

1.02

3%

.30

.66

.65

.56

.56

.25

.50

.02

.025

.025

.03

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Benton (cont.)

Building Construction

Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have loca~ usage. Further, the State will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



county

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

Chisago

VAC. PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Laborers

*Carpenter Tender

Corrunon Laborer

Hod Carrier

Mason Tender

Stone Mason Tender

Power Equipment Operators

Crane Operator with 135' Boom,
excluding jib

*Asphalt, bituminous stabilizer
plant operator

Front end loader operator, all types
30 h.p. and over

*Grader operator (motor patrol)

Oilers (power shovel, crane, drag­
line)

*Roller operator, self-propelled
roller for compaction, including
stabilized base

*Rubber-tired farm tractor, back hoe
attachment.

*Tractor operator, over D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

*Tractor operator,D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

*Forklift

Truck Drivers

*Ready-Mix Driver (mixer capacity
over 6 cu. yds.)

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

Special Crafts

Carpenters

Bricklayers

Carpet Layer

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR

5.00

8.75

8.85

8.85

8.85

12.10

6.30

11.20

7.00

10.00

9.85

10.63

8.00

9.85

11.28

6.17

9.30

10.46

10.76

10.10

H & W

.60

.60

.60

.60

.55

.14

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.14

.50

.65

.65

.61

.40

.40

.40

.40

.12

.12

.50

.56

.88

.45

.45

.45

.45

.50

.95

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.93

.50

.50

.53

.54

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.02

.02

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



County

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

Chisago (cont.)

VAC. PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Special Crafts (cont.)

Cement Mason

Electrician

Elevator Constructor

Elevator Constructor Helpers

Glaziers

Ironworkers

Painters

Plasterer

Plumbers

Roofers

Sheetmetal Workers

Sprinkle~fitters

Tapers

*Terrazzo Worker

*Terrazzo Worker Helper

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR

10.88

10.92

11.31

7.92

10.50

11. 65

10.84

10.65

10.92

9.95

10.71

11.93

10.84

11.27

10.26

H & W

.60

.53

.895

.895

.45

.75

.55

.70

.53

.25

.79

.75

.55

.64

.64

1.35

1.02

1.02

.35

.65

1.52

1.00

1.15

.60

.50

.56

.56

.50

.60

.25

.25

.50

.35

.90

1.05

.25

.25

.69

.05

.025

.025

.01

.04

.13

.01

.04

.03

.06

.08

.13

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the State will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts:

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Crow Wing

VAC. PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Laborers

*Bituminous, raker, floater, and
utility man

Bricklayer Tender

Common Laborer

*Mason Tenders

Plaster Tender

Power Equipment Operators

Crane Operator with 135' Boom,
excluding jib

'Asphalt, bituminous stabilizer
plant operator

Bituminous spreader & finishing
operator (power)

*Bituminous spreader & bituminous
finishing machine operator
(helper) (power)

Front end loader operator, all
types 30 h.p. and over

*Grader or motor patrol, finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

Grader operator (motor patrol)

Mechanic or Welder

Oilers (power shovel, crane,
dragline)

*Roller operator, over 6 tons for
bituminous finishing and/or wearing
courses

Rubber-tired farm tractor, back hoe
attachment

Tractor operator, D2, TD6, or similar
h.p. with power takeoff

Tractor operator, over D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

Truck Crane operator

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR

6.95

7.05

6.95

6.95

6.95

11.40

7.00

7.00

7.75

11.20

8.75

10.93

5.50

10.00

8.50

11.20

5.25

10.00

11.40

H & W

.35

.35

.35

.35

.35

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.15

.15

.15

.15

.15

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Crow Wing (cont.)

Building Construction
BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W VAC. PENSION TRNG.

Power Equipment Operators (cont.)

Forklift Operator

*Hoist engineer (1 drum)

*Welling Machine Operator

*Pile Driving Operator

Trenching machine operator (sewer,
water, gas)

Truck Drivers

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

Special Crafts

Bricklayer

Carpenters

carpet/Linoleum Layers

Cement Masons

Electricians

Elevator Constructor

Elevator Constructor Helper

Glazier

. Ironworker

Lather

Painters

Plasterer

Plumbers

Roofer

Sheetmetal Worker

Sprinklerfitter

Tapers

Terrazzo Worker

11.28

11.20

10.45

10.85

5.50

9.00

11.30

10.70

10.70

10.65

11.43

11.31

7.92

10.03

11.65

10.45

9.10

10.65

10.06

9.60

10.71

11.93

10.00

11.27

.55

.55

.55

.55

.60

4%

.895

.895

.40

.75

.40

.60

.53

.52

.75

.64

.30

11%

1.02

1.02

.75

.30

1.00

.30

.40

.50

.50

.. 50

.50

.25

.30

8%

.56

.56

.60

.30

.80

.25

.22

1.05

.27

.05

.05

.05

.05

~%

.025

.025

.04

.06

.08

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724·

10/8/79

County Crow Wing (cont.)

Building Construction

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the co~nty. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner of
the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additionc
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the State will not be liable for -increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Isanti

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOURH & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Laborers

*Bituminous, raker, floater, and
utility man

Common Laborer

*Carpenter Tender

*Hod Carrier

*Mason Tender

*Stone Mason Tender

Power Equipment Operators

*Crane Operator with 135' Boom
excluding jib

Asphalt, bituminous stabilizer
plant operator

*Bituminous spreader & finishing
operator (power)

*Bituminous spreader & bituminous
finishing machine operator
(helper) (power)

Front end loader operator, all
typ~s 30 h.p. and over

*Grader or motor patrol, finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

Grader operator (motor patrol)

*Oilers (power shovel, crane,
dragline)

Roller operator,· self-propelled
roller for compaction, including
stabilized base

*Roller operator, over 6 tons for
bituminous finishing and/or
wearing courses

*Tractor operator, D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with. power takeoff

Tractor operator, over D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

8.75

6.00

5.00

8.75

8.85

8.75

11.40

6.30

8.25

7.75

8.00

8.75

8.00

10.00

5.25

8.50

9.85

8.00

.60

.60

.60

.60

.55

.14

.55

.55

.55

.14

.55

VAC.

.40

.40

.40

.40

.12

.10

.45

.45

.45

.45

.50

.95

.50

.50

.50

.79

.50

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Isanti (cont.)

PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Power Equipment Operators (cont.)

*Forklift Operator

*Hoist Engineer (1 drum)

*Piledriving Operator

*Pump or conveyor operator

*Welding machine operator

Truck Drivers

*Boom and "A" Frame Driver

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR

11.28

11.20

10.85

10.45

10.45

8.17

H & W VAC.

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.65

.65 .50

.65 .50

.60

5 3/4% ll~%

.895 1.02

.895 1.02

.45 .35

.75

.55

.50 .70

Ready-Mix Driver (mixer capacity
over 6 cu. yds.)

*Self-propelled Packer Operator

*Truck Driver (hauling machinery for
contractors own use including
operation of hand or power operated
winches

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

*Five Axle unit

Special Crafts

*Bricklayer

Carpenters

*Carpet/Linoleum Layers

*Cement Masons

Electricians

*ElevatorConstructors

*Elevator Constructors Helper

*Glaziers

*Ironworkers

Painter

*Plasterer

Plumbers

6.17

5.55

8.62

6.68

8.45

10.76

10.46

10.46

10.88

11.20

11.31

7.92

10.50

11.65

10.76

10.60

9.00

.14

.50

.14

.12

.13

.93

.50

1.00

.56

.50

.50

.60

2 7/8%

.56

.56

.50

.60

.30

.45

.03

.02

.02

1 3/4%

.025

.025

.01

.04

.11

.02

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Isanti (cont.)

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W

Building Construction

Special Crafts (cont.)

*Roofers

Sheetmetal workers

*Sprinklerfitter

*Tapers

*Terrazzo Workers

*Terrazzo Worker Helpers

Tile Setter/Layer

*Tile Setter/Layer Helpers

9.95

7.25

11.93

11.11

11.27

10.26

10.75

6.00

.75

.75

.55

.64

.64

.62

VAC.

1.00

.69

.66

.25

PENSION TRNG.

.35 .03

1.05 .08

.16

.25

.50

.25

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the state will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
o~ wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

county Jackson

7.75 .35 .15

7.75 .35 .15

5.00

7.75 .35 .15

4.75 :...

3.25

5.00

3.75

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Laborers

*Bituminous, raker, floater and
utility man

Bricklayer Tender

*Carpenter Tender

Common Laborer

*Formsetter, curb, walk and
pavement

Jackhammer

*Mason Tender

'Pipelayer

Power Equipment Operators

*Crane Operator with 135' Boom,
exclu~ing jib

Bituminous spreader & finishing
operator (power)

Bituminous spreader & bituminous
finishing machine operator
(helper). (power)

*Front end loader operator up to
and including 1 cu. yd.

*Front end loader operator, all
types 30 h.p. and over

*Grader or motor ·patrol, finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

*Mechanic or Welder

*Oiler (power shovel, crane,
dragline)

*Pugmill Operator

*Roller operator, self-propelled
roller for compaction, including
stabilized base

Roller operator, over 6 tons for
bituminous finishing and/or
wearing courses

11.40

5.75

5.50

10.93

7.10

8.79

6.50

10.00

7.10

6.52

5.00

.55

.55

.30

.35

.55

.30

.30

VAC.

.50

.50,

.20

.50

.05

.05

.05

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Jackson (cont.)

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Power Equipment Operators (cont.)

~Scraper, 32 cu. yds. and over

Rubber-tired farm tractor, back
hoe attachment

Tractor operator, D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

*Tractor operator, over D2, TD6,
or similar h.p. with power takeoff

Truck Crane Operator

*Forklift

*Welding Machine Operator

Truck Drivers

*Bituminous Distributor Driver

*Tractor Operator (wheel type used
for any purpose)

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

*Five axle unit

Special Crafts

Bricklayer

Carpenters

*Carpet/Linoleum Layers

Cement Masons

Electricians

*Elevator Const~uctors

*Elevator Constructors Helper

Glaziers

*Ironworkers

*Painters

*Plasterers

Plumbers

*Roofers

8.49

5.50

3.50

8.49

11.40

11.28

6.70

7.83

7.83

5.25

8.16

11.30

4.25

6.00

11.30

7.50

11.31

7.92

8.20

11.65

6.75

10.50

6.35

8.15

.35

.35

.55

.55

.35

.35

.35

.50

.895

.895

.75

.30

1.02

1.02

.20

.20

.50

.50

.20

.20

.20

.25

.25

.15

.56

.56

.60

.25

.05

.05

.025

.025

.04

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

county Jackson (cont.)

Building Construction
BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Special Crafts (cont.)

Sheetmetal Workers 6.95

*Sprinklerfitters 11.93 .75 1.05 .08

*Tapers 9.90 .50 .15 .11

*Terrazzo Workers 11.27 .64 .25 .,,-

*Tile Setter/Layers 10.75 .62 .66 .50

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the state will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
< .

to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Kanabec

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Laborers

*Bituminous, raker, floater and
utility man

*Bricklayer Tender

*Carpenter Tender

Common Laborer

*Hod Carrier

*Mason Tender

*Stone Mason Tender

Power Equipment Operators

*Crane Operator with 135' Boom,
excluding jib

*Asphalt, bituminous stabilizer
plant operator

*Bituminous spreader & finishing
operator (power)

*Bituminous spreader & bituminous
finishing machine operator
(helper) (power)

*Grader or motor patrol,finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

Grader' operator (motor patrol)

*Oilers (power shovel, crane,
dragline)

*Roller operator, self-propelled
roller for compaction, including
stabilized base

*Roller operator, over 6 tons for
bituminous finishing and/or
wearing courses

Rubber-tired farm tractor, back
hoe attachment

*Tractor operator, D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

8.70

8.70

5.00

6.00

8.70

8.70

8.70

11.40

6.30

8.25

7.75

8.75

7.00

10.00

5.25

8.50

8.00

9.85

.35

.35

.35

.35

.35

.55

.14

.55

.14

.55

VAC.

.12

.10

.15

.15

.15

.15

.15

.50

.95

.50

.79

.50

.05

.05

.05

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



" DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Kanabec (cont.)

8.00 .55 .50 .05

11.28 .55 .50 .05

11.20 .55 .50 .,05

10.85 .55 .50 .05

10.45 .55 .50 .05

10.45 .55 .50 .05

8.17 .50 .50

5.55

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG..!-

.05

.025

.025

.01

.04

".11

.02

.05

.50

.30

.56

.56

.50

.60

.30

.45

.75

.50

1.02

1.02

.35

.70

1.50

.50

.40

.895

.895

.45

.75

.55

.50

.40

8.62

6.00

7.50

8.45

11.02

11.03

9.10

6.25

6.75

11.31

7.92

10.50

11.65

10.76

10.60

10.66

Power Equipment Operators (cont.)

*Tractor operator, over D2, TD6 or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

*Forklift

*Hoist Engineer (1 drum)

*Pile Driving Operator

*Pump or Conveyor Operator

*Welding Machine Operator

Truck Drivers

*Boom and "A" Frame Driver

Building Construction

*Self-propelled Packer Operator

*Truck Driver (hauling machinery
for contractors own use including
operation of hand or power
operated winches)

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

*Four axle unit

*Five axle unit

Special Crafts

*Bricklayers

*Carpet/Linoleum Layers

Ca.rpenters

Cement Masons

Electricians

*Elevator Constructors

*Elevator Constructors Helper

*Glaziers

*Ironworkers

*Painters

*Plasterers

Plumbers

*Data is insufficient to make a determinat~on "for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Kanabec (cont.)

Building Construction

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations incl'ude classifications which the Commissioner of
the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the State will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all clas$es of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Martin

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W

.35 .20

.55 .50 .05

.55 .50 .05

.35 .20

Building Construction

Laborers

Bricklayer Tender

Common Laborer

*Pipelayer

*Jackhammer

Power Equipment Operators

Batch Plant (concrete)

Bituminous spreader & finishing
operator (power)

Bituminous spreader & finishing
machine operator (helper (power)

Front end loader operator, all types
30 h.p. and over

Grader or motor patrol, finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

Mechanic or Welder

Roller operator, over 6 tons for
bituminous finishing and/or
wearing courses

Scraper, 32 cu. yds. and over

Rubber-tired farm tractor, back
hoe attachment

*Tractor operator, D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

Tractor operator, over D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power ta~eoff

*Truck Crane Operator

Forklift

Truck Drivers

Bituminous Distributor Driver

Ready-Mix Driver (mixer capacity
over 6 cu. yds.)

Tractor Operator (wheel type used
. for any purpose)

7.75

6.00

3.75

3.25

6.25

8.49

8.49

8.49

8.79

6.50

8.49

8.49

4.00

3.50

8.49

11.40

.11.28

7.83

5.20

7.83

.35

.35

.35

.35

.35

.35

.35

.35

VAC. PENSION TRNG.

.15

.20

.20

.20

.20

.20

.20

.20

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Martin (cont.)

Building Construction
BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W

Truck Drivers (cont.)

Five axle U!lit

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit .

Special Crafts

Bricklayers

Carpenters

Cement Masons

Electricians

Glaziers

Ironworkers

Painters

Plumbers

Roofers

Sheetmetal Workers

Tile Setter/Layers

8.16

7.83

11.30

6.50

5.25

8.00

4.00

4.50

6.75

10.00

6.00

7.50

6.75

.35

.35

.10

.06

.06

.16

.63

.26

.15

PENSION TRNG.

.20

.20

.25

.12

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the state will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County McLeod

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Laborers

Bituminous, raker, floater and
utility man

*Bricklayer Tender

Common Laborer

Carpenter Tender

*Formsetter, curb, walk and
pavement

Mason Tender

Pipelayer

Pipehandler

Plaster Tender

Power Equipment Operators

*Crane Operator with 135' Boom,
excluding jib

Asphalt, bituminous stabilizer
plant operato"r

Bituminous spreader & finishing
operator (power)

Bituminous spreader & bituminous
finishing machine operator
(helper) (power)

*Dragline and/or other similar
equipment with shovel type con­
trols, 3 cu. yds. and over mfg.
rated capacity

Front end loader operator, all
types 30 h.p. and over

Grader or motor patrol, finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

*Grader operator (motor patrol)

Mechanic or Welder

Oilers (power shovel, crane,
dragline)

8.90

8.90

8.90

·8.90

6.00

5.75

7.50

8.60

4.00

11.40

6.50

10.63

9.85

7.00

11.20

10.85

8.00

6.50

10.00

.35

.35

.35

.35

.27

.27

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.15

.15

.15

.15

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County McLeod (cont.)

Building Construction
BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Power Equipment Operators (contd

Roller operator, self-propelled
r011er for compaction, including
stabilized base

Roller operator, up to & including
6 tons for bituminous finishing
and/or wearing courses

*Roller operator, over 6 tons for
bituminous finishing and/or
wearing courses

Scraper, 32 cu. yds. and over

Rubber-tired farm tractor, back
hoe attachment

9.85

9.85

10.13

10.73

10.63

.55

.55

.55

.55

VAC.

.50

.50

.50

.50

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.13

.25.35

.55

.55

.55

.55

.50

.50

.50

.37

.40

8.62

6.00

8.27

8.62

11.20

11.40

5.50

11.20

10.45

6.00

6.50

10.95

9.60

Tractor operator, D2, TD6 or similar
h.p. with power takeoff 5.75

Tractor operator, over D2, TD6 or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

Truck Crane Operator

Forklift

*Hoist engineer (1 drum)

*Pump or conveyor operator

*Welding machine operator

Truck Drivers

Truck Driver (hauling machinery for
contractors own use including
operation of hand or power operated
winches)

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

Four axle unit

Five axle unit

Special Crafts

Asbestos Workers

Bricklayers

Carpenters

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE. DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County McLeod (cont.)

.75 1.00 .35 .03

.52 1.00 .81 .06

.75 1.05 .08

.55 .16

.40

7% 10~% 6% 1 3/4%

.895 1.02 .56 .025

.895 1.02 .56 .025

.45 .35 .50 .01

.50 .70 .65 .01

.40

.55 .30 .11

Building Construction

Special Crafts (cont.)

Carpet/Linoleum Layers

Cement Masons

Electricians

Elevator Constructors

Elevator Constructor Helpers

Glaziers

Ironworkers

*Lathers

*Millwright

Painters

Plasterer

Plumbers

Roofers

Sheetmetal Workers

*Sprinklerfitters

Tapers

Tile Setter/Layers

Tile Setter/Layer Helpers

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W

9.60

8.10

11.35

11.31

7.92

10.50

6.50

10.19

9.60

10.76

5.00

9.50

9.95

11.22

11.93

11.11

11.50

3.50

VAC. PENSION TRNG.

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the state will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week ..



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Meeker

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Laborers

Bricklayer Tender

Carpenter Tender

Common Laborer

*Formsetter, curb, walk and
pavement

Mason Tender

*Pipehandler

Pipelayer

Plaster Tender

Power Equipment Operators

Asphalt, bituminous stabilizer
plant operator

Bituminous spreader & finishing
operator (power)

*Bituminous spreader & bituminous
finishing machine operator
(helper) (power)

Dragline and/or similar equipment
with shovel type controls 3 cu. yds.
and over mfg. rated capacity

Front end loader operator, all types
30 h.p. and over

Grader or motor patrol, finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

*Grader operator (motor patrol)

*Roller operator, self-propelled
roller for compaction, including
stabilized base

Roller operator, up to & including
6 tons for bituminous finishing
and/or wearing courses

Roller operator, over 6 tons for
bituminous finishing and/or
wearing courses

6.80

3.25

6.50

6.00

6.00

8.60

6.80

6.80

7.50

8.80

8.80

7.00

11.20

9.45

8.00

8.57

7.50

10.13

.35

.27

.35

.35

.55

.55

.15

.15

.15

.50

.50

.05

.05

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

county Meeker (cont.)

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H& W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Power Eguipment Operators (cont.)

*scraper, 32 cu. yds. and over

Mechanic or Welder

Rubber-tired farm tractor, back
hoe attachment

Tractor operator, D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

Tractor operator, over D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

*Truck crane operator

Crane operator

Forklift

*Hoist engineer (1 drum)

Oiler

*Pump or conveyor operator

Welding machine operator

Truck Drivers

*Truck Driver (hauling machinery
for contractors own use including
operation of hand or power operated
winches)

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

Four axle unit

*Five axle unit

Special Crafts

*Asbestos Workers

Bricklayers

Carpenters

Carpet/Linoleum Layers

Cement Masons

Electricians

*Elevator Constructors

9.18

7.00

8.50

8.25

7.00

11.40

11.40

5.50

11.20

10.00

11.28

5.00

8.62

8.00

5.00

8.62

11.13

10.15

9.60

9.60

10.15

9.00

11.31

.55

.35

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.50

.50

.70

.40

.40

.895

1.00

.35

.35

1.02

.50

.15

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.65

.25

.25

.56

.05

.05

.05

.05

.. 05

.05

.02

.025

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the State will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Mille Lacs

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Laborers

Bituminous, raker, floater and
utility man

*Bricklayer Tender

Common Laborer

Mason Tender

*Plaster Tender

Power Equipment Operators

Crane Operator with 135' Boom,
excluding jib

*Asphalt, bituminous stabilizer
plant operator

Bituminous spreader & finishing
operator (power)

Bituminous spreader & bituminous
finishing machine operator
(helper) (power)

Front end loader operator, all
types 30 h.p. and over

Grader or motor patrol, finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

*Grader operator (motor patrol)

*Mechanic or Welder

Oilers (power shovei, crane,
dragline)

*Roller operator, self-propelled
roller for compaction, including
stabilized base

Roller operator, over 6 tons for
bituminous finishing and/or
wearing courses

*Rubber-tired farm tractor, back
hoe attachment

8.90

8.70

8.80

8.80

8.80

12.10

6.30

8.25

7.75

11.20

8.75

8.00

5.50

10.00

5.25

8.50

8.00

.20

.35

.20

.20

.35

.55

.14

.55

.55

.55

.14

.12

.10

.15

.15

.15

.15

.15

.50

.95

.50

.50

.50

.79

.05

.05

.05

.05

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Mille Lacs (cont.)

6.60

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Power Equipment Operators (cont.)

Tractor operator, D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

Tractor operator, over D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

*Trenching machine operator (sewer,
water, gas)

*Truck Crane Operator

*Forklift

Hoist engineer (1 drum)

Pile driving operator

Welding machine operator

Truck Drivers

Boom and "A" Frame Driver

Self-propelled Packer Operator

Truck Driver (hauling machinery for
contractors own use including
operation of hand or power
operated winches)

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

Four axle unit

Five axle unit

Special Crafts

*Asbestos Workers

Bricklayers

Carpenters

*Carpet/Linoleum Layers

Cement Masons

Electricians

Elevator Constructors

Elevator Constructor Helpers

Glaziers

8.75

9.10

11.40

11.28

11.20

11.65

10.45

8.17

5.55

8.62

7.25

7.50

8.45

11.13

10.65

10.05

10.05

10.88

9.40

11.31

7.92

10.03

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.50

.50

.70

.60

.60

.895

.895

.40

VAC.

1.00

.30

1.02

1.02

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.65

.30

.60

.56

.56

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.02

.025

.025

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Mille Lacs (cont.)

Building Construction
BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H& W VAC. PENSION TRNG.---

Special Crafts (cont.)

Ironworkers 12.40 .75 .70 .04
*Lathers 10.19 .50 .70 .65 .01

Painters 7.90 3%

*Plasterers 10.60 .50 .70 .45 .02

Plumbers 11.09 .53 1.35 .50 .05

Roofers 9.60

Sheetmetal Workers 10.97 .52 .30 .03

*Sprinklerfitters 11.93 .75 1.05 .08

Tapers 9.50

*Terrazzo Workers 11.27 .64 .25

*Terrazzo Worker Helpers 10.26 .64 .69

Tile Setter/Layers 10.75 .62 .66 .50

Tile Setter/Layer Helpers 6.00 .25 .25

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classificatiornwhich the Commissioner
of tpe Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, nb inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the state will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or w~ge rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Nobles

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Laborers

Bituminous, raker, floater and
utility man

Bricklayer Tender

Common Laborers

Concrete Drillers

Carpenter Tender

Formsetter, curb, walk and
pavement

*Jackhammer

Mason Tender

Pipelayer

Power Equipment Operators

Crane Operator with 135' Boom,
excluding jib

Bituminous spreader & finishing
operator (power)

Bituminous spreader & bituminous
finishing machine operator
(helper) (power)

*Dragline and/or other similar
equipment with shovel type con­
trols 3 cu. yds. and over mfg.
rated capacity

Front end loader operator up to and
including 1 CUa yd.

Grader or motor patrol, finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

*Grader operator (motor.patrol)

Oilers (power shovel, crane,
dragline)

Pugmill Operator

Roller operator, self-propelled
roller for compaction, including
stabilized base

6.00

7.70

6.00

7.85

5.00

4.75

3.25

5.00

7.70

11.40

7.10

6.80

3.50

10.93

7.40

5.90

10.00

7.10

6.52

.30

.35

.35

.35

.55

.30

.30

.55

.30

.55

.30

.30

.15

.15

.15

.50

.50

.50

.05

.05

.05

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Nobles (cont.)

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Power Equipment Operators (cont.)

Roller operator, over 6 tons for
bituminous finishing and/or
wearing courses

*Scraper, 32 cu. yds. and over

Rubber-tired farm tractor, back
hoe attachment

*Tractor operator, D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

*Tractor operator, over D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

*Truck crane operator

Welding machine operator

Truck Drivers

*Single axle or 2 axle unit

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

Special Crafts

Bricklayer

Carpenters

Carpet/Linoleum Layers

Cement Masons

Electricians

Elevator Constructors

Glaziers

Ironworkers

Lathers

*Millwright

Painters

Plasterer

Plumbers

Roofers

7.02

7.00

9.10

3.50

6.50

11.40

6.70

5.45

6.50

11.30

10.20

6.00

7.00

7.50

11.31

8.20

11.65

9.96

5.00

9.90.

10.50

11.72

8.15

.30

.55

.55

.895

.75

.50

.53

VAC.

1.02

1.00

.50

.50

.25

.56

.60

.15

.25

.05

.05

.025

.04

.11

.05

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Nobles (cont.)

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Special Crafts (cont.)

Sheetmetal Workers

Sprinklerfitters

Tapers

Tile Setter/Layers

9.44

11.93

9.90

10.75

.60

.75

.50

.62

VAC.

1.00

.66

.55

1.05

.15

.50

.02

.08

.11

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, no inference"may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the state will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Pine

Building Construction
BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W VAC. PENSION TRNG.

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.45

.15

.45

.45

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.93

1.00

.40

.40

.40

.12

.13

.60

.60

.35

.60

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.14

.14

.55

.55

.55

9.85

6.17

6.68

8.85

5.00

6.83

8.75
° 9 • 00

8.85

11.20

7.00

10.63

10.00

11.40

11.20

11.28

11.28

Laborers

*Bricklayer Tender

Carpenter Tender

Common Laborer

*Hod Carrier

Mason Tender

*stone Mason Tender

Power Equipment Operators

*Crane operator with 135' Boom,
excluding jib

*Front end loader operator, all
types 30 h.p. and over

*Grader operator (motor patrol)

*Oilers (power shovel, crane,
dragline)

Roller operator, self-propelled
roller for compaction, including
stabilized base

Rubber-tired farm tractor, back
hoe attachment

Tractor operator, over D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

Forklift

Pump or conveyor operator

Truck Drivers

*Ready-Mix Driver (Mixer capacity
over 6 cu. yds.)

*Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

Special Crafts

Bricklayers 11.02 .40.50 .30 .05

Carpenters 10.05 .40.50 .40

Carpet/Linoleum Layers 11.03

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Pine (cont.)

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Special Crafts (cont.)

Cement Masons

Electricians

Elevator Constructors

*Elevator Constructor Helpers

Glaziers

Ironworkers

Painters

*Plasterer

Plumbers

Roofers

Sheetmetal Workers

*Sprinklerfitters

*Tapers

*Terrazzo Workers

*Terrazzo Worker Helpers

*Tile Setter/Layers

10.88

9.00

11.31

7.92

North Zone

9.75

South Zone

10.50

11.65

10.81

10.65

9.00

10.33

7.25

11.93

11.41

11.27

10.26

5.00

.60

.895

.895

.30

.45

.75

.40

.70

.40

.75

.40

.64

.64

VAC.

1.02

1.02

.40

.50

.65

1.25

.69

.60

.56

.56

.35

.60

.40

.25

.35

1.05

.40

.25

.025

.025

.01

.04

.11

.01

.08

.11

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the state will not be liable for increased
labor costs.if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Rock

Building Construction
BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H& W

.15

PENSION TRNG.
Laborers

*Bituminous, raker, floater and
utility man

Bricklayer Tender

*Carpenter Tender

Common Laborer

*Formsetter, curb, walk and
pavement

*Mason Tender

*Pipelayer

Power Equipment Operators

*Crane Operator with 135' Boom,
excluding jib

*Bi~uminous spreader & finishing
operator (power)

*Bituminous spreader & bituminous
finishing machine operator
(helper) (power)

Crushing plant operator (gravel &
stone) or gravel washing, crushing
& screening plant operator

7.75

6.00

5.00

'4.85

4.75

5.00

7.75

11.40

7.10

6.80

3.50

.35

.35

.55

.30

.30

VAC.

.15

.50 .05

.05

.05

.50

.50

.30

.55

.55

.30

7.40

5 ..90

10.00

7.10

*Front end loader operator up to and
including 1 cu. yd. 10.93

Front end loader operator, all types
30 h.p. and over 5.80

*Grader or motor patrol, finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

Grader operator (motor patrol)

Oilers (power shovel, crane,
dragline)

*Pugmil1 Operator

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Rock (cont.)

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Power Equipment Operators (cont.)

*Roller operator, over 6 tons for
bituminous finishing and/or
wearing courses

Scraper, 32" cu. yds. and over

Tractor operator, over D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

Truck crane operator

*Welding machine operator

Truck Drivers

Single axle or 2 axle unit

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

Special Crafts

*Bricklayers

Carpenters

*Carpet/Linoleum Layers

Cement Masons

Electricians

*Elevator Constructors

*Elevator Constructor Helpers

Glaziers

*Ironworkers

Lathers

Millwrights

Painters

Plasterers

*Plumbers

Roofers

Sheetmetal Workers

*Sprinklerfitters

7.02

7.00

6.50

11.40

6.70

5.45

6.25

11.30

5.50

6.00

6.25

6.00

11.31

7.92

4.50

11.65

9.96

5.00

9.90

10.50

11.72

7.00

9.44

11.93

.30

.55

.895

.895

.75

VAC.

1.02

1.02

.50

.25

.56

.56

.60

.05

.025

.025 "

.04

.11

.05

.02

.08

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Rock (cont.)

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Special Crafts (cont.)

*Tapers

*Tile Setter/Layers

9.90

10.75

.50

.62

VAC.

.66

.15

.50

.11

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the state will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on state contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Sibley

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Laborers

Carpenter Tender

Common Laborer

Mason Tender

*Plaster Tender

*Pipelayer

*Pipehandler

Power Equipment Operators

*Asphalt, bituminous stabilizer
plant operator

Bituminous spreader & finishing
operator (power)

Bituminous spreader & bituminous
finishing machine operator
(helper) . (power)

Front end loader operator, all
types 30 h.p. and over

*Grader or motor patrol, finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

*Oilers (power shovel, crane,
dragline)

*Roller operator, self-propelled
roller for compaction, including
stabilized base

*Scraper, 32 cu. yds. and ~ver

*Roller operator, up to & including
6 tons for bituminous finishing
and/or wearing courses

Rubber-tired farm tractor, back
hoe attachment

4.00

8.90

4.00

4.00

7.50

8.60

6.50

9.10

8.57

11.·20

10.85

10.00

9.85

10.73

9.85.

4.55

.35

.27

.27

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.15

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

Tractor operator, D2, TD6 or
similar h.p. with power takeoff 6.00

Tractor operator, over D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff 11.20 .55 .50 .05

*Truck Crane operator 11.40 .55 .50 .05

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Sibley (cont.)

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION ..TRNG.

.50

.50

.50

.025

.025

.04

.11

.05

.03

.06

.11

.56

.56

.13

.51

.60

.15

.35

.81

.15

1.02

1.02

.61

1.00

1.00

1.00

.37

.65

.50

.50

.50

.895

.895

.75

.50

.53

.75

.52

.50

8.62

8.17

8.62

6.50

10.405

10.00

10.20

. 6.25

7.00

11.31

7.92

8.20

11.65

9.90

5.00

11.72

9.95

11.22

9.90

6.50

3.50

Building Construction

Truck Drivers

Truck Driver (hauling machinery for
contractors own use including
operation of hand or power
operated winches)

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

*Five axle unit

Special Crafts

*Asbestos Workers

Bricklayers

Carpenters

*Carpet/Linoleum Layers

Cement Masons

Electricians

Elevator Constructors

Elevator Constructor Helpers

*Glaziers

Ironworkers

*Painters

*Plasterers

Plumbers

Roofers

Sheetmetal Workers

Tapers

Tile Setter/Layers

Tile Setter/Layer Helpers

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop beteeen certifications by the Commissioner.



County

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

Sibley (cont.)

Building Construction

Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the state will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase 'prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF' LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Waseca

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Laborers

Bricklayer Tender

Carpenter Tender

Common Laborer

Mason Tender

Power Eguipmment Operators

Dragline and/or other similar
equipment with shovel type con­
trols up to 3 cu. yds. mfg.
rated capacity

Dr~lling machine

Rubber-tired farm tractor, back
hoe attachment

Tra ctor operator I D2, TD6 I or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

Forklift

Truck Drivers

Tandem Axle or 3 axle unit

Special Crafts

Bricklayers

Carpenters

Electricians

Elevator Constructors

Elevator Constructor Helpers

Ironworkers

Painters

Roofers

Sheetmetal Workers

Tapers

~ile Setter/Layers

9.00

5.00

6.00

9.00

8.50

7.00

7.35

8.20

11.28

6.85

10.50

9.35

11.35

11.31

7.92

11.65

9.90

9.95

9.44

9.90

10.75

.35

.35

.55

.70

.50

7%

.895

.895

.75

.50

.55

.60

.50

.62

.50

6%

1.02

1.02

.50

1.00

.66

.15

.15

.50

.50

.50

10~%

.56

.56

.60

.15

.20

.55

.15

.50

.05

.025

.025

.04

.11

.02

.11

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics commonly employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop 'between certifications by the Commissioner.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Waseca (cont.)

Building Construction

Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the state will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Wright

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W

.45

PENSION TRNG.

.05

.05

.05

.05

.45

.50

.50

.50

.50

.40

.40

.50

.60

.27

.27

.55

.55

.55

.55

8.85

7.00

8.75

6.00

7.50

8.60

7.50

4.00

8.80

6.50

8.57

8.80

11.20

10.13

9.32

8.00

10.13

10.00

10.13

Building Construction

Laborers

Bricklayer Tender

Carpenter Tender

Common Laborers

Formsetter, curb, walk and
pavement

Mason Tender

*Pipehandler

*Pipelayer

*Plaster Tender

Power Equipment Operators

*Asphalt, bituminous stabilizer
plant operator

Bituminous spreader & finishing
operator (power)

Bituminous spreader & bituminous
finishing machine operator
(power) (helper)

Front end loader operator, all types
30 h.p. and over

*Grader or motor patrol, finishing,
earthwork and bituminous

Grader operator (motor patrol)

Mechanic or Welder

Oilers (power shovel, crane,
dragline) "

*Roller operator, self-propelled
roller for compaction, including
stabilized base

Roller operator, up to & including
6" tons for bituminous finishing
and/or wearing courses

Roller operator, over 6 tons for
bituminous finishing and/or
wearing courses

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Wright (cont.)

BASIC WAGE
RATE PER
HOUR H & W PENSION TRNG.

Building Construction

Power Equipment Operators (cont.)

*Scraper, 32 cu. yds. and over

Rubber-tired farm tractor, back
hoe attachment

Tractor operator, D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

Tractor operator, over D2, TD6, or
similar h.p. with power takeoff

*Truck crane operator

Crane operator

Forklift

Hoist Engineer

Pump Operator

Welder

Truck Drivers

*Truck Driver (hauling machinery for
contractors own use including
operation of hand or power operated
winches)

Tandem axle or 3 axle unit

*Four axle unit

*Five axle unit

Special Crafts

*Asbestos Workers

Bricklayers

Carpenters

Carpet/Linoleum Layers

Cement Masons

Electricians

Elevator Constructors

Elevator Constructor Helpers

9.18

7.00

10.93

10.00

11.40

11.40

11.28

11.20

11.28

6.00

9.80

8.00

9.80

9.80

6.50

10.76

10.46

6.50

10.88

11.35

11.31

7.92

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.55

.50

.50

.50

.37

.65

.65

.60

7%

.895

.895

.56

.50

10~%

1.02

1.02

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.50

.13

.53

.50

.60

6%

.56

.56

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.05

.02

1 3/4%

.025

.025

*Data is insufficient to, make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
Laws 1973 - Chapter 724

10/8/79

County Wright (cont.)

Building Construction

. 50

.70

.50

.30

1.00

PENSION

.35

.60

.65

.50

.30

.25

.25

.81

1.05

TRNG .

.01

.04

.01

.02

.11

.06

.08

.16

.66 .50

.50

*Data is insufficient to make a determination for this classification based
upon work performed in the county. Therefore, the wage rate is based upon
wages paid in this classification in the adjacent counties.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS, WAGE DETERMINATIONS

The wage determinations include classifications which the Commissioner
of the Department of Labor and Industry has determined to be the classes of
labor and mechanics' corr~only employed in building construction work. Additional
classifications may develop between certifications by the Commissioner.
Therefore, no inference may be drawn from the omission of classifications
which have local usage. Further, the state will not be liable for increased
labor costs if and when additional classifications are subsequently required
or wage rates increase prior to the awarding of contracts.

PREVAILING HOURS OF LABOR

The "prevailing hours of labor" for all classes of laborers and mechanics
to be employed on State contract building construction work are eight hours
per day and forty hours per calendar week.


